
350 

R O L L  C A L L  

CITY C O U N C I L ,  CITY OF L O D I  
C A R N E G I E  FORUM, 305 KEST P I N E  STREET 

WEDNESDAY, A p r i l  4 ,  1990 
7:30 P . M .  

Present : Council Members - Hinchman, Olson, Reid, 
Pinkerton a n d  Snider (Mayor) 

Absent: Council Members - None 

Also Present: City Manager Peterson, Assis tant  City 
Manager G 1  enn, Comrnuni ty  Development 
Director Schroeder, Public Works Director 
Ronsko, City Attorney McNatt, a n d  City Clerk 
Rei mche 

I N V O C A T I O N  The invocation was given by Pastor Ernie Troutner,  
First United Methodist Church. 

P L E D G E  OF 
ALLEGIANCE 

The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Mayor Snider. 

PRESENTATIONS 

RESOLUTION O F  APPRECIATION 
PRESENTED TO RETIRING 
MEMBER OF THE L O D I  PARKS 
A N D  RECREATION COMMISSION 
DENNIS SWANSON 

cc-9 A Resolution o f  Appreciation was presented t o  Dennis R .  
Swanson ,  r e t i r i r q  member o f  the  Lodi Parks and Recreation 
Commission. 

RESOLUTIONS OF APPRECIATION 
PRESENTED TO D O N O R S  OF 
SCOREBOARDS AT ARMORY PARK 
A N D  THE SOFTBALL COMPLEX 

cc-9 Resolutions of Appreciation were presented t o  the following 
donors o f  scoreboards a t  Armory Park a n d  the Softbal l  
Comp 1 ex : 

California  Waste Removal Systems 

Farmers a n d  Merchants B a n k  

Wentland - Snider Investments were a l so  a donor 



Continued April  4 ,  1990 351 

CONTRIBUTIONS FOR 
EMERSON P A R K  PROJECT 
R E C E I V E D  FRON L O D I  
LION5 C L U B  

cc-9 A presen ta t ion  was made by r e p r e s e n t a t i v e s  of the Lodi 
cc-27 ( c )  Lions C l u b  regarding the Emerson Park P r o j e c t ,  a t  which 

time they presented the C i ty  of Lodi with checks i n  the  
a m o u n t  o f  $9,700 t o  be used toward the  completion of t h i s  
p r o j e c t  . The City Council extended i t s  s i n c e r e  
apprec i a t ion  t o  the Lodi Lion Club f o r  a l l  t h e i r  e f f o r t s  
toward t h i s  wonderful p r o j e c t .  

PROCLAMATION 

cc-37 A proclamation was presented proclaiming April 1990 
"Earthquake Preparedness Month". 

CONSENT CALENDAR I n  accordance w i t h  r epor t  a n d  recommendation of the City 
Manager, Council ,  on motion of Council Member Olson, 
Reid second, approved the following items h e r e i n a f t e r  s e t  
f o r t h .  

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

CLAIMS CC-Zl(a) Claims were approved in  t h e  amount of $2,641,034.67. 

MINUTES The Minutes of February 2 1 ,  1990, March 7, 1990, March 13, 
1990 (Special  Meeting) and March 14, 1990 (Special  Meeting) 
were approved a s  ,written. 

SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE 
PURCHASE OF 61 CLASS 3 
WOOD UTILITY POLES A P P R O V E D  

C C - l Z . l ( b )  The C i ty  Council approved the s p e c i f i c a t i o n s  a n d  authorized 
advertisement f o r  bids f o r  the purchase of 61 Class 3 wood 
u t i l i t y  poles .  

The bid opening da te  h a s  been s e t  f o r  Nednesday, April 18, 
1990. 

Poles in  s i x  lengths  a r e  included i n  t h i s  bid:  

Quant i  t y  Length 

15 each 
30 each 
10 each 
3 each 
2 each 
1 each 

61  t o t a l  

35-fOOt 
45-fOOt 
5O-fOOt 

65-foot 
7 O - f O O t  

60-foot 

2 



Y 
I 

Continued Apr i l  4 ,  1990 352 

These p o l e s  w i l l  be purchased t o  s u p p o r t  the E l e c t r i c  
U t i l i t y  Depar tment ' s  ongoing maintenance program of  
r e p l a c i n g  damaged o r  d e t e r i o r a t i n g  po le s  c u r r e n t l y  i n  the  
system. S i n c e  August 2 ,  1989, when the C i t y  Council  l a s t  
a u t h o r i z e d  b idding  f o r  wood p o l e s ,  a t o t a l  of  6 5  C las s  3 
po le s  i n  t h e  l e n t h s  l i s t e d  above have been p laced  i n t o  
s e r v i c e .  

T h e  e s t i m a t e d  c o s t  o f  t h i s  purchase  i s  $20,000,  w i t h  
d e l i v e r y  expec ted  about  6 weeks fo l lowing  placement  of 
o r d e r .  

Funding f o r  t h i s  purchase i s  a v a i l a b l e  i n  t h e  E l e c t r i c  
U t i l i t y  Depar tment ' s  o p e r a t i n g  f u n d .  

CONTRACT AWARD FOR 
1990 ASPHALT OVERLAYS, 
TOKAY STREET A N D  
LODI AVENUE 

RES. NO. 90-49 

CC-12( a )  
CC-300 

Bidder 

The C i t y  Council  adopted Resolu t ion  No. 90-49 awarding the 
c o n t r a c t  f o r  1990 Aspha l t  Over lays ,  Tokay S t r e e t  and Lodi 
Avenue t o  Claude C .  Wood Company i n  t h e  amount o f  
$77,184.15.  

This p r o j e c t  c o n s i s t s  of p lac ing  approximate ly  1,250 t o n s  
of a s p h a l t  c o n c r e t e ;  6 ,060  squa re  y a r d s  o f  pavement 
r e i n f o r c i n g  f a b r i c ;  3 ,430  squa re  f e e t  of pavement r e p a i r ;  
5 ,415  l i n e a r  f e e t  of pavement g r i n d i n g ,  and o t h e r  
i n c i d e n t a l  and r e l a t e d  work, a l l  a s  shown on the p l a n s  and 
s peci f i c a t  i ons f o r  t h e  p r o j e c t  . 
Plans  and s p e c i f i c a t i o n s  f o r  t h i s  p r o j e c t  were approved on 
March 7 ,  1990. 

The C i t y  r ece ived  t h e  fo l lowing  three b i d s  f o r  t h i s  p r o j e c t :  

Loca t i on - Bid  

Eng inee r ' s  Es t ima te  
Claude C .  Wood Company Lodi 
Gran i t e  Cons t ruc t ion  S tock ton  
T e i c h e r t  Cons t ruc t ion  S tock ton  

$92,247.00 
$77,184.15 
$80,414.15 
883,494.30 

PURCHASE OF TWO 
TRACTOR L O A D E R S  A P P R O V E D  

RES. N O .  90-50 

C C - l Z ( d )  The C i t y  Council adopted Resolu t ion  No. 90-50 awarding the 
CC-300 b id  f o r  t h e  purchase of  ,.tw t r a c t o r - l o a d e r s  from Case Power 

and E q u i p m e n t  Company i t ,  t h e  amount of  $82,573.25. 

3 



Continued April 4 ,  1990 
353 
/' 

The replacement o f  one tractor-loader/backhoe in the 
Water/Was tewater Division a n d  a new 
t rac tor -1  oader/backhoe f o r  the E lec t r i c  Uti 1 i ty  
Department was approved i n  the 1989-90 Operating Budget. 

Specif icat ions were approved on March 7 ,  1990 a n d  bids were 
opened o n  March 21, 1990. Three bids were received: 

Bidder Loca t i on - Bid Trade-In O p t i o n  

Reed Equipment Co. French Camp $82,191.56 $5,000.00 
Case Power & Equipment Stockton $82,573.25 $6,000.00 
Hol t Bros. Stockton $98,128.25 $8,500.00 

The low bidder l i s t e d  s ix  exceptions t o  the spec i f i ca t ions ,  
including a cab t h a t  only has s ing le  entry ( spec i f ica t ions  
ca l l  for  d u a l  entrance) ,  a n d  a mechanical locking (versus 
automatic self- locking)  backhoe boom. Both o f  these a re  
sa fe ty  items t h a t  the City should maintain. 

I t  was recommended t h a t  the City Council approve the 
purchase o f  the two t ractor- loaders  from Case Power a n d  
E q u i p m e n t  a n d  authorize the s a l e  o f  the 1974 Case 5808 as 
surplus equipment, t o  be sold t o  the highest  bidder. 

REP L A C  EM E NT 0 F WATER 
CONSERVATION VEHICLE 
A P P R O V E D  

RESOLUTION N O .  90-51 

C C - l Z ( d )  The City Counci4 adopted Resolution No. 90-51 a u t h o r i z i n g  
CC-300 the City Manager.to purchase a l o w  mileage 1990 demo pickup 

from Hayward Dodge in Hayward Cal i fornia  for  89,750. This 
veh ic l e ' s  purchase was not approved in the 1989-90 budget. 

The City Council was informed t h a t  truck 869, the Water 
Conservation Patrol vehicle i s  i n  need of  immediate 
replacement. This 1982 GMC pickup was purchased i n  June 
1983 for  $6,360 as  a used vehicle w i t h  8,600 miles recorded 
on the odometer and current ly  h a s  51,000 miles .  During the  
past  seven years of patrol  the vehicle  has  h a d  a n  
accumulated repa i r  cost  of $3,470. Two major expenses have 
been overhauling the clutch assembly. The Equipment 
Maintenance Supervisor advises me the vehicle i s  i n  need of 
c lu tch  repa i r  again. He a l so  advises t h i s  vehicle with 
standard transmission has n o t  a n d  will  n o t  stand u p  t o  the 
s low moving, s t o p  and  g o  t ravel  required of our Water 
Conservation Off icers .  Therefore i t  was recommended the 
purchase of a replacement vehicle p r io r  t o  the 1990 p a t r o l  
season (May 15, 1990). The Equipment Maintenance 
Supervisor has  located a low mileage (600 miles)  1990 demo 
pickup w i t h  automatic, transmission f o r  a b o u t  $9,750. 

4 



Continued April 4 ,  1990 354 

Additionally,  i t  i s  believed $1,500 could be received from 
the s a l e  of the ex is t ing  truck 869. 

ACCEPTANCE O F  
IMPROVEMENTS U N D E R  L A N E  
L I N E  PAINTING, V A R I O U S  
STREETS, 1989, C O N T R A C T  

cc-90 The City Council accepted the improvements f o r  "Lane Line 
P a i n t i n g  Various S t r e e t s ,  1989," a n d  directed the Public 
Works Director t o  f i l e  a Notice o f  Completion w i t h  the 
County Recorder's o f f i ce .  

The contract  was awarded t o  Traf f ic  Limited, Lodi , on 
December 6 ,  1989, i n  the a m o u n t  of $16,153.53. The 
contract  has been completed i n  substant ia l  conformance w i t h  
the plans and spec i f ica t ions  approved by the City Council. 

The contract  completion date was January 1 7 ,  1990, a n d  the 
actual completion date  was February 18, 1990. The delay i n  
completing the project  was due to  the City placing a 
"Temporary Suspension of Work" u n t i l  the weather was more 
conducive t o  the appl icat ion of paint on t r a f f i c  s t r i p e s .  

AMENDED SALARY RANGES 
FOR CLASSIFICATIONS IN 
THE P O L I C E  DEPARTMENT 

RES. N O .  90-52 

cc- 34 
CC-300 

The City Council adopted Resolution No. 90-52 a d o p t i n g  the 
sa la ry  schedule adopted under the Memorandum of 
Understanding between the City o f  Lodi a n d  the Polict. 
Off icer ' s  Association of Lodi for  represented P o l i c e  
employees and Mid-Management Pol  i ce  personnel. 

The City Council was advised t h a t  a multi-year agreement 
w i t h  the Police U n i t  c a l l s  f o r  adjustments t o  t h e i r  s a l a ry  
schedule e f f ec t ive  the pay period beginning on April 2 ! ,  
1990.  This revised schedule was s e t  for th  in a scheduled 
presented f o r  Council 's reviews. This increase r e s u l t s  in  
corresponding increases f o r  sworn Police Mid-Management. 
c l a s s i f i c a t i o n s ,  which were also presented. 

CITY COUNCIL COMPENSATION 

ORDINANCE N O .  1478 I N T R O D U C E D  

C C - 6  
C C -  149 

California Government Code Section 36516 es tab l i shes  
s a l a r i e s  f o r  council members o f  general l a w  c i t i e s ,  based 
on population. Under th i s  sec t ion ,  the Council in  1985 s e t  
the sa la ry  a t  $400 per month, which was the allowable r a t e  
f o r  c i t i e s  h a v i n g  poDulations o f  between 35,000 and  
50,000.  There have beef1 no increases s ince t h a t  time. 

5 



Continued A p r i l  4 ,  1990 
355 

Under subsection ( a ) ( 3 )  of  t h i s  s t a t u t e ,  council members' 
s a l a r i e s  in c i t i e s  w i t h  populations exceeding 50,000 b u t  
l e s s  t h a n  7 5 , O O  may be s e t  a t  u p  t o  $500 per m o n t h .  

I t  i s  noted t h a t  Lodi 's  population was expected t o  exceed 
50,000 in  October 1989, a n d  o u r  c i t y  l imi t  s igns were 
changed t o  r e f l e c t  t h a t  f igure .  

I n  order t o  increase the council s a l a ry  t o  t h a t  which the 
s t a t u t e  authorizes ,  the population determination must be 
based on a n  estimate validated by the Cal i fornia  S ta t e  
Departmefit o f  Finance, which issues such f igures  year ly  o n  
May 1. I t  i s  assumed t h a t  f i gu re  wil l  confirm the . 
p o p u l a t i o n  as b e i n g  i n  excess of 50,000. 

S h o u l d  the Council choose t o  a d o p t  t h i s  ordinance, under 
the terms of Government Code Section 36516.5 and  Municipal 
Code Section 2.08.030, the increase cannot become e f f ec t ive  
un t i l  following the November 1990 Council electio 'n.  

The City Council introduced Ordinance No. 1478 - An 
Ordinance of the Lodi City Council Amending Lodi  Municipal 
Code Section 2.08.020 Relating to  City Council Sa l a r i e s  as  
Authorized by Government Code Section 36516 ( a )  ( 3 ) .  

F A M I L Y  SERVICE A G E N C Y  
A G R  E EM ENT 

cc-90 The City Council authorized the City Manager a n d  City Clerk 
t o  execute a n  agreement w i t h  Family Services Agency f o r  the 
employee ass i s tance  program.  

The City Council was advised t h a t  the City has  contracted 
with the Family Services Agency f o r  a number o f  years  t o  
provide counseling t o  employees a n d  t h e i r  dependents on a n  
as needed bas i s  . 
This program i s  used a n d  has proven successful in many 
cases ,  We d o  n o t  k n o w  who individual ly  uses the serv ice  
n o r  d o  we w a n t  t o  k n o w .  O n  occasions, a Department Head 
will  r e f e r  an employee t o  the p rogram.  

The cost  f o r  t h i s  program th i s  year wil l  be $11,670 for  the 
year ,  a n  increase o f  6% from l a s t  year.  T h i s  program i s  
funded from t h e  Workers' compensation F u n d .  

* * * * * * * * * * 9 . * * * * * * * * * * * + * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *  

k!i th  the c o n s e n t  of  the  City Council agenda item K-3, 
"Emerson Park Phase I11 Project  - financing a n d  agreement 
f o r  consulting services"  was discussed a n d  acted upon a t  
t h i s  p o i n t  on  the agenda.. 

b 



356 Continued April 4 ,  1990 

Parks a n d  Recreation Director  Williamson reminded the  C i t y  
Council . i t  h a d  approved a n d  financed the Phase I and  I 1  
Projects  a t  Emerson P a r k  which was covered by a working 
agreement with the Lodi Lions C l u b  over t h i s  pas t  year .  
The Lions C l u b  has performed as i t  indicated i t  w o u l d  in 
the agreement of paying back an or ig ina l  loan of $20,000 
($12,500 paid t o  d a t e )  a n d  has invested $40,000 plus in  
volunteer manhours toward the Emerson P r o j e c t .  
Addit ional ly ,  the Club has given the pro jec t  $2,200 toward 
a n  upgraded " P a r k  Sign" a n d  purchase of more swing 
equipment f o r  the f a c i l i t y .  

The Parks a n d  Recreation Department a n d  Commission, plus 
Lions C l u b ,  request your approval of t h i s  t h i r d  and f i n a l  
s tage  of the Emerson Pro jec t  which includes consul tan t  fees  
( f o r  appropriate  construct ion drawings) a n d  $43,851 in  
pro jec t  d o l l a r s  t o  complete t h i s  pro jec t .  

Also addressing the  Council regarding the  matter  were 
representat ives  of the  Lodi Lions C l u b .  

Following discussion,  on motion of Council Member Reid, 
Hinchman second, the  City Council t o o k  the  follow in!^ 
ac t ions  regarding the Emerson P a r k  Phase I11 p r o j e c t :  

a )  Approved a consul tant  fee  o f  $3,800 f o r  the 
professional se rv ices  o f  J e f f  Gamboni of 
Derivi/  Castel 1 anos/Archi t e c t s .  

Approved financing of the p r o j e c t  in  the 
amount of $43,851 a n d  approved a l l o c a t i n g  
the funds f o r  b o t h  expenditures from the 
f r o m  Capital  Operating Reserve. 

b )  

COMMENTS BY CITY 
COUNCIL MEMBERS The following comments were received under the  "Comments by 

City Council Members" segment of the agenda: 

CITY C L E R K  REIMCHE 
A N D  HUSBAND F l E R V I N  
CELEBRATE ANNIVERSARY 

Council Member Pinkerton extended congratulat ions to 
Mervin a n d  Alice Reirnche on the occasion of  t h e i r  3 7 t h  
wedding anniversary.  

A B  4242 

CC-28 Council Member Reid addressed the City Council regarding a 
l e t t e r  t h a t  had  been received from Assemblyman Phil 
Isenberg regarding A 6  4242  which proposes the 
establishment of seven regional governments in the S t a t e  o f  
Cal i forn ia .  Council Memjer Reid indicated t h a t  he f e l t  the 
City should respond t C  Assemblyman Isenberg ' s  l e t t e r  a n d  

7 



C o n t i n u e d  A p r i l  4 ,  1990 
357 

A. I 

2 
I 

t h a t  t h i s  t o p i c  s h o u l d  b e  an  item o f  d i s c u s s i o n  a t  a f u t u r e  
S h i r t s l e e v e  S e s s i o n .  

SPEED LIMIT SIGNING 
IN A R E A  O F  KETTLEMAN 
L A N E  A N D  LOWER SACRAMENTO 
R O A D  CONCERNS COUNCIL MEMBER 

CC-48( a )  Mayor P r o  Tempore Hinchman i n d i c a t e d  his c o n c e r n  r e g a r d i n g  
the l a c k  of  s i g n i n g  r e g a r d i n g  s p e e d  l i m i t s  i n  the a r e a  of  
K e t t l e m a n  Lane and  Lower Sac ramen to  Road. S t a f f  was 
d i r e c t e d  t o  l o o k  i n t o  the m a t t e r .  

STATE G R A N T  F O R  D R U G  
SUPPRESSION APPLAUDED 

cc -175 Mayor P r o  Tempore Hinchrnan a p p l a u d e d  t h e  recent a c t i o n  o f  
the C i ty  C o u n c i l  i n  a p p r o v i n g  a S t a t e  G r a n t  f o r  d r u g  
s u p p r e s s i o n  w h i c h  p r o v i d e d  f o r  the  h i r i n g  o f  a n  a d d i t i o n a l  
po l  i c e  o f f i c e r .  Mayor P r o  Tempore Hinchman i n d i c a t e d  t h a t  
h a v i n g  a p o l i c e  o f f i c e r  work ing  w i t h  s c h o o l  c h i l d r e n  i n  
this way i s  h a v i n g  a t r emendous  p o s i t i v e  i m p a c t .  

WATER CONSERVATION CONCERNS 

CC-183( d )  Mayor P r o  Tempore Hinchman i n d i c a t e d  h i s  c o n c e r n  r e g a r d i n g  
the l a c k  of p u b l i c i t y  i n  Lodi r e g a r d i n g  w a t e r  c o n s e r v a t i o n  
and  s t r e s s e d  t h a t  t h e  Ci ty  needed  t o  t a k e  a p r o - a c t i v e  
p o s i t i o n .  P u b l i c  Works D i r e c t o r  Ronsko r e s p o n d e d  t h a t  a 
p r o p o s e d  program r e g a r d i n g  w a t e r  c o n s e r v a t i o n  i n  t h i s  
community w i l l  b e  p r e s e n t e d  t o  the C i t y  C o u n c i l  a t  i t s  n e x t  
m e e t i n g  . 

PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR 
WINS AWARDS FOR HIS 
I.!OOD CARVINGS 

C o u n c i l  Member Ol son  c o n g r a t u l a t e d  J a c k  Ronsko on w i n n i n g  
numerous awards  f o r  h i s  wood c a r v i n g s  a t  t h e  Annual S p r i n g  
Wine Show. 

CITY MANAGER CELEBRATES 
ANNIVERSARY WITH CITY OF LODI 

Mayor S n i d e r  announced  t h a t  C i ty  Manager P e t e r s o n  had j u s t  
c o m p l e t e d  h i s  f i f t h  y e a r  w i t h  the C i t y  o f  L o d i .  

LODI DAY AT CANDLESTICK P A R K  

Mayor S n i d e r  announced  t h a t  Augus t  4 ,  1990 w i l l  be  Lodi  Day 
a t  C a n d l e s t i c k  P a r k  and p r e s e n t e d  i n f o r m a t i o n  r e g a r d i n g  
p l a n s  t h a t  a r e  b e i n g  f o r m u l a t e d  f o r  the  event.  

a 



358 Continued April 4 ,  1990 

COMMENTS BY THE 
P U B L I C  ON NON 
A G E N D A  I TENS The following comments were received under the "Comments by 

the p u b l i c  on non-agenda items" segment of the agenda: 

ANNUAL CLEAN-UP W E E K  
A N D  D O L L A R  D U M P  DAY 
A N N O U N C E D  

Dave Vaccarezza, S a n i t a r y  C i t y  Disposal Company announced 
t h a t  April 2 1 ,  1990 will be Dollar Dump Day a t  the S a n i t a r y  
City Disposal Company t r ans fe r  s t a t i o n .  Further ,  Mr. 
Vaccarezza announced t h a t  A p r i l  23 - 2 7 ,  1990 wil l  be 
A n n u a l  Clean-Up Week. 

P U B L I C  H E A R I N G S  Notices thereof having been published according t o  l a w ,  
a f f i d a v i t s  of which publications a re  o n  f i l e  in  the o f f i ce  
of the City Clerk, Mayor Snider cal led f o r  the Public 
Hearings to' consider:  

a )  the Planning Commission's recommended 
approval of the request of Kist in  I .  
Cromwell a n d  Del G .  Smith t o  amend the 
Land Use Element o f  the Lodi General Plan by 
redesignating the s o u t h  2.66 acres of the 
parcel located a t  5693 East Turner Road 
(Assessor Parcel 015-230-20 and  2 9 )  from 
Agriculture t o  Neighborhood Commercial 

the Planning Commission's recommended 
prezoning of the s o u t h  2.66 acres of the 
parcel a t  5693 East Turner Road (Assessor 
Parcel Nos. 015-230-20 a n d  29)  from G - A ,  
Agriculture,  San  Joaquin County, t o  C-1, 
Neighborhood Commercial. 

the Planning Commission's recommendation t o  
c e r t i f y  the f i l i n g  o f  a Negative Declaration 
by the Community Development Director as 
adequate environmental documentation on the 
above l isted pro jec ts .  

The matter was introduced by Community Development Director 
Schroder w h o  advised the City Council t h a t  the 
appl icants ,  Kris t in  I .  Cromwell a n d  Del G .  Smith own 
a n d  operate the Wine a n d  Roses Count ry  I n n  a t  the northwest 
corner o f  West Turner Road (Ci ty  designat ion)  a n d  
Woodhaven Drive. The I n n  a n d  i t s  s u r r o u n d i n g  garden was 
the home o f  Isabel Towne. They now wish t o  expand 
t h e i r  operation by adding the l a n d ,  home a n d  swimming pool  
t h a t  was the home o f  B u r t o n  Towne, 111. 

9 



I 

Continued Apr i l  4 ,  1990 
359 
/,' 

Before L A F C O  w i l l  begin annexat ion  proceedings ,  t h e  C i t y  
Council  must provide  General P l a n  c o n s i s t e n c y ,  prezoning  
and environmental  documentat ion.  I f  the Council  a g r e e s  
w i t h  t h e  Planning Commission's recommendation, annexat ion  
procedures  may begin once t h e  General P lan  a n d  Prezoning 
Ordinance i s  l a w .  

Speaking o n  beha l f  o f  t h e  P lanning  Commission's 
recommendation was Del Smi th ,  2505 W. Turner Road, Lodi ,  
C a l i f o r n i a .  

There being no o t h e r  persons  wishing t o  speak on t h e  
m a t t e r ,  the  p u b l i c  p o r t i o n  of  t h e  hea r ing  was c l o s e d .  

On motion o f  Council Member Reid,  P inke r ton  second,  the 
City Council  c e r t i f i e d  the f i l i n g  of a Negat ive D e c l a r a t i o n  
by the Communi t y  Development D i  r e c t o r  as adequa te  
environmental  documentat ion on the h e r e i n a f t e r  1 i s t e d  
p r o j e c t s .  

On motion o f  Council Member Olson,  tiinchman second,  the  
C i t y  Council  i n t roduced  Ordinance f lo .  1479 amending the 
Land Use Element of the Lodi General Plan by r e d e s i g n a t i n g  
the south  2.66 a c r e s  of  t h e  pa rce l  l o c a t e d  a t  5693 Eas t  
Turner Road (Assesso r  Pa rce l  015-230-02 and 2 9 )  from 
A g r i c u l t u r e  t o  Neighborhood Commercial. 

On motion of Council Member Reid,  Hinchman second,  the C i t y  
Council i n t roduced  Ordinance No. 1480 prezoning t h e  sou th  
2.66 a c r e s  of  the parce l  a t  5693 East Turner  Road (Assesso r  
Parce l  Nos. 015-230-20 and 29)  from G - A ,  A g r i c u l t u r e ,  San 
Joaquin  County,  t o  C-1, Neighborhood Commercial. 

KRISTEN I .  CROMWELL A N D  
D E L  G .  SMITH REQUEST TO 
AMEND L A N D  USE ELEMENT O F  
LODI G E N E R A L  P L A N ,  PREZONING 
ETC FOR 2.66 ACRES LOCATED 
AT J693 EAST T U R N E R  R O A D  

O R D .  NO. 1479 A N D  1480 INTRODUCED 

CC-53 ( a )  Not ice  t h e r e o f  having been publ i shed  accord ing  t o  law, an 
CC-149 a f f i d a v i t  of which i s  on f i l e  i n  t h e  o f f i c e  of the C i t y  

C l e r k ,  Mayor S n i d e r  c a l l e d  f o r  the Pub l i c  Hearing t o  
c o n s i d e r  the Planning Cornmission's recommendation t o  the  
C i t y  Council t h a t  a moratorium be placed on the approval  of 
a d d i t i o n a l  "granny u n i t s "  i n  the e a s t s i d e  rezoning  a r e a  
u n t i l  the C i t y  can de termine  t h a t  the a d d i t i o n a l  units w i l l  
no t  a d v e r s e l y  impact pub1 i c  f a c i  1 i t i e s .  

T h e  C i t y  Council  was adv i sed  t h a t  a t  i t s  meeting of Monday, 
March 1 2 ,  1990 t h e  Plaoning Commission recommended t o  the  
C i t y  Council t h a t  a motfatorium be p laced  on the approval  of 

10 



Continued A p r i l  4, 1990 360 

addi t ional  "granny u n i t s "  in the e a s t s i d e  rezoning area 
unt i l  the City can determine t h a t  the addi t ional  u n i t s  w i l l  
n o t  adversely impact public f a c i l i t i e s .  

S t a t e  l a w  requires  t h a t  c i t i e s  and  counties i n  Ca l i forn ia  
permit second r e s i d e n t i a l  u n i t s  ( i  .e .  ''granny u n i t s " )  i n  
areas  zoned f o r  single-family purposes. Since the second 
u n i t  was added t o  the R - 1  a n d  R-2 D i s t r i c t s  in 1984 only 3 
or 4 o f  such uni t s  have been constructed.  

A t  i t s  meeting o f  February 2 6 ,  1990 the Planning Commission 
received a n  appl ica t ion  f o r  a "granny uni t"  a t  205 Flora 
S t r e e t  i n  the Easts ide rezoning area.  Although the 
Planning Commission h a d  no bas i s  t o  deny the reques t ,  
Commission members expressed concern t h a t  a "granny u n i t "  
on a s u b s t a n t i a l  number of Easts ide s ingle-family l o t s  
could impact e x i s t i n g  i n - g r o u n d  s a n i t a r y  sewers a n d  f i r e  
suppression systems. 

The Public Works Director  indicated t h a t  one u n i t  was n o t  a 
problem b u t  a s u b s t a n t i a l  number of such uni t s  could lead 
t o  t rouble .  Since ne i ther  the s t a f f  nor  the  Planning 
Commi ss ion knew h o w  many addi t ional  "granny u n i t s "  could 
be s a f e l y  constructed,  the Commission recommended a 
moratorium u n t i l  the  necessary s t u d i e s  could be conducted. 

There being n o  persons wishing t o  address the City Council 
regarding the mat te r ,  the  public portion o f  the hearing was 
c l  osed. 

U R G E N C Y  O R D I N A N C E  
N O .  1481 INTRODUCED A N D  
ADOPTED IMPOSING A 
MORATORIUM O N  SECOND 
UNITS IN THE EAST S I D E  
REZONING A R E A  

CC-53 ( a )  On motion of Council Member Pinkerton, Hinchman second, the 
CC-149 City Council introduced a n d  adopted as a n  urgency ordinance 

- Ordinance No. 1481 e n t i t l e d ,  " A n  Uncodified Urgency 
Interim Ordinance of the  Lodi City Council Imposing a 
Moratorium on Second Units in  the  East Side Rezoning 
Area." The m o t i o n  c a r r i e d  by unanimous vote of the City 
Council. 

1988 UNIFORM F I R E  C O D E  

O R D I N A N C E  NO. 1482 I N T R O D U C E D  

CC-24( b )  Notice thereof having been published according t o  l a w ,  an 
CC-149 a f f i d a v i t  o f  which publ icat ion is on f i l e  in the o f f i c e  o f  

the  City Clerk,  Mayor Snider ca l led  f o r  the public hearing 
t o  consider  the adoption of  the 1988 edi t ion  o f  the U n i f o r m  
F i re  Code as amended. : 

11 



Continued Apri l  4 ,  1990 
361, 

The matter was introduced by Fire Chief Larry Hughes who  
advised the C i t y  Council t h a t  the Uniform Fire  Code ( U F C )  
i s  published every three years a n d  i t  i s  the recognized 
Fire Code i n  the Western United S ta t e s .  I t  i s  a sound 
prac t ice  t o  a d o p t  the most current  ed i t ion  of the Fire  Code 
as i s  done w i t h  the Building Codes. The Uniform Fire  Code 
a n d  the Uniform B u i l d i n g  Code are  now compatible a n d  work 
very well together;  therefore ,  we need t o  a d o p t  the  1988 
ed i t ion  t o  s t ay  compatible w i t h  the 1988 Uniform Building 
Code, which was recently adopted by Council. 

We are  current ly  working under the 1985 ed i t ion  of the UFC 
w h i c h  was adopted w i t h  amendments. We propose t h a t  the 
same amendments be adopted with the 1988 ed i t i on ,  w i t h  
approxiniately 6 minor revis ions a n d  3 additional amendments. 

These amendments were reviewed a t  the Shi r t s leeve  Session 
on March 20,  1988 a n d  the one correct ion requested a t  t h a t  
time has been incorporated i n t o  the f ina l  document. As  you 
will  r e c a l l ,  the  3 new amendments included the following 
general subjects :  

1. 

2 .  

3. 

A 6,000 square foot  automatic f i r e  sp r ink le r  
requi remen t . 
Instal  1 a t i o n  of permanent surface o f  asphal t  
or concrete on a l l  f i r e  lanes ,  s t r e e t s  a n d  
cul -de-sacs p r i o r  t o  commencement of 
construction. 

A l l o w i n g  the use of above-ground tanks,  n o t  
t o  exceed 12,000 g a l l o n  capaci ty ,  f o r  the 
dispensing of Class I1 ( d i e s e l )  fue l s  i n to  
vehicles.  

There being no persons in the audience wishing t o  speak on 
the mat te r ,  the  p u b l i c  portion of the hearing was closed. 
Following discussion,  o n  mot ion  of Council Member 
Pinkerton, Ol son  second, the City Council introduced 
Ordinance N o .  1482'-adopting the 1988 Edition of  the Uniform 
Fire Code as amended. The motion car r ied  by unanimous vote 
of  the City Council. 

P L A N N I N G  C O M M I S S I O N  City Manager Peterson presented the following Planning 
REPORT Commission Report of t h e  Planning Commission Meeting o f  

March 2 6 ,  1990. 

cc-35 The P l a K n i n g  Commission - 

1 2  



362 Continued April 4 ,  1990 

FOR A C T I O N  OF THE CITY C O U N C I L  

1. Recommended t h a t  T i t l e  1 7  of the L o d i  Municipal Code be 
' amended (1)  t o  modify the def in i t ion  of  Home O c c u p a t i o n  a n d  

( 2 )  t o  a d d  new C h a p t e r  17.08,  Home Occupation Permits. 

The City Attorney i s  preparing the proposed Ordinance as 
recommended by the P l a n n i n g  Commission. 

O n  motion of Mayor P r o  Tempore Hinchman, Snider second, the 
City Council s e t  the heretofore  l i s t e d  item f o r  p u b l i c  
hearing a t  i t s  regular meeting of April 18, 1990. 

Further,  the Planning Commission - 

OF INTEREST TO THE CITY C O U N C I L  

1. Conditionally approved the Tentative Subdivision Map o f  
Morrison Park, a one-lot  condominium subdivision a t  2379 
Maggio Circle  in  an area zoned M-2, Heavy Indus t r ia l  a s  
requested by Baumbach and Piazza, Consulting Engineers, on 
behalf o f  Neal Weaver. 

2.  

3. 

4. 

Conditionally approved the Tentative Subdivision Map of 
Sunwest, U n i t  No. 1 2 ,  a 14.1 acre ,  41 l o t  single-family 
res ident ia l  subdivision t o  be located 1/4 mile e a s t  of 
Lower Sacramento Road a t  the end of S t .  A n t o n  Drive i n  a n  
area zoned P-D (25), Planned Development D i s t r i c t  No. 25 ,  
as requested by Baumbach a n d  Piazza, Consulting Engineers 
on behalf of Chris Keszler,  e t  a1 . 
I n  a re la ted acition the P l a n n i n g  Commission c e r t i f i e d  the 
f i l i n g  o f  a Negative Declaration by the Community 
Devel opment D i  r ec tor  as adequate environmental 
documentation on this  pro jec t .  

Determined t h a t  the Community Development Direc tor ' s  
in te rpre ta t ion  was co r rec t  and  permitted a n  auction t o  be 
conducted once a week i n  conjunction with a consignment o r  
second-hand business in  a n  area zoned C-2, General 
Commercial. 

Recommended t h a t  San  Joaquin County deny the request of  
Betty K a t z a k i a n  t o  change the use in a non-conforming 
building t o  allow the s a l e  a n d  i n s t a l l a t i o n  of e lec t ronic  
systems a n d  components a t  15417 North Lower Sacramento Road 
in a n  area zoned I-PA, Interim Protected Agriculture.  

13 



Continued April 4 ,  1990 
363 

COMMUNICATIONS 
( C I T Y  C L E R K )  

Y 

C L A I M S  C C - 4 (  C )  

O n  recommendation o f  the City Attorney a n d  Insurance 
Consulting Associates,  Inc. , the  C i t y ' s  Contract 
Administrator,  Council, on motion of Council Member Reid, 
Olson second, re jected the following claims a n d  r e f e r r e d  
them back t o  the C i t y ' s  Contract Administrator:  

a )  Richard Garcia, Date o f  loss  12/18/89 

b )  

c )  Chudhary M .  Saleemi, Date of  loss  1/11/90 

Monica P u g h ,  Date of loss  1/28/90 

M I S C E L L A N E O U S  

APPOINTMENT AS LODI 'S  
REPRESENTATIVE TO T H E  
SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY 
COMMISSION ON A G I N G  

C C - Z ( a )  

APPOINTMENT TO L O D I  
PARKS AND R E C R E A T I O N  
COFlMISSION 

C C - 2 (  h )  

On m o t i o n  of Council Member Olson, Hinchman second, the 
City Council concurred w i t h  the  Mayor's appointment o f  
Dorance Ochs as Lodi 's  representa t ive  t o  the San 
Joaquin County Commission on Aging t o  f i l l  the  unexpired 
term o f  Eleanor Todd.  

O n  motion of Mayor P r o  Tempore Hinchman, Pinkerton second, 
t h e  City Council concurred w i t h  the  Mayor's appointment o f  
Robert Casalegno t o  f i l l  the  unexpired term o f  Dennis 
Swanson on the Lodi Parks a n d  Recreation Commission. 

LETTER O F  COldCERN 
R E C E I V E D  REGARDING 
DIVISION 15 OF THE 
PROPOSED NATURAL 
RESOURCES R E G U L A T I O N S  

CC-  16 
cc-2s 

T h e  Ci ty  Council received a l e t t e r  from Robert H .  Peters  
regarding Division 15 of the  proposed N a t u r a l  Resources 
Regulations.  The l e t t e r  was referred t o  the  Lodi Parks a n d  
Recreation Commission. 

RECESS Nayor Snider declared a five-minute recess  a n d  the meeting 

R E G U L A R  C A L E N D A R  ,' 

reconvened a t  approximately 9 : l O  p.m.  
* 

14  



364 
. Continued A p r i l  4 ,  1990 

RESPONSE C O N C E R N I N G  
COUNTY COUNCIL OF 
GOVERNMENTS ( C O G )  
O R G A N I Z A T I O N  ISSUES 

CC-7  ( m )  

L. r 

City Manager Peterson advised the City Counc i l  t h a t  a t  the 
March 8 ,  1990 meeting o f  the Cities-County Association i n  
Stockton, the topic o f  discussion was the fu ture  d i rec t ion  
of  the County's Counc i l  o f  Governments ( C O G ) .  Each C i t y  
was requested t o  provide input t o  the Association regarding 
ce r t a in  COG organization issues  a n d  the possible expended 
regional ro le  C O G  m i g h t  p l a y .  Three m a i n  areas were 
discussed: ( 1 )  COG organizational i s sues ;  ( 2 )  t h e  mission 
of the agency; a n d  ( 3 )  agency s t a f f i n g  a n d  resources. 
These topics  were presented i n  a report  prepared by C O G .  

Following a lengthy discussion with questions being 
directed t o  S t a f f ,  the City Council on motion of Mayor 
Snider ,  Pinkerton second, 

a )  determined t h a t  the County Council o f  
Governments ( C O G )  be designated as a 
Congestion Management Agency. The 
Congestion Management Agency would be 
responsible for  assessing the e f f e c t  of 
local l a n d  use decis ions on the  regional 
t ransportat ion system a n d  would have the 
power t o  c rea te  and  implement a Congestion 
Management Plan; 

approved the v o t i n g  s t r u c t u r e  o f  one 
agencylone vote; 

approved the mission o f  the agency t o  be 
both a n  a l loca t ion  a n d  implementing agency. 
( C O G  would a l loca t e  do l l a r s  t o  local 
agencies f o r  so l e ly  local pro jec ts .  For  
projects  o f  regional s ign i f icance ,  COG would 
be responsible f o r  contract ing the work 
t h r o u g h  a contract  management f i r m . ) ;  a n d  

approved the creat ion o f  a Management 
Advisory Board  which w o u l d  be composed o f  
City Managers a n d  the County Administrator. 

15 



Continued April 4 ,  1990 
365 
/’ 
/’ 

CONTRACT AWARD A N D  
A P P R O P R I A T I O N  O F  FUNDS 
FOR LOWER SACRAMENTO ROAD 
IMPROVEMENTS, 900 FEET 
SOUTH O F  L O D I  A V E N U E  TO 
400 FEET NORTH OF TEJON 
STREET, AND REMOVAL O F  
STOP SIGNS ON LOWER 
SACRAMENTO R O A D  AT PARK 
WEST D R I V E  

RES.  NO. 90-53 

CC-12( a )  
CC-300 

O n  motion of Council Member Pinkerton, Olson second, the 
City Council adopted Resolution No. 90-53 awarding the 
cont rac t  for  Lower Sacramento Road Improvements, 900 Feet 
s o u t h  of  Lodi Avenue t o  400 f e e t  n o r t h  of Tejon S t r e e t ,  
a n d  removal of s top signs on Lower Sacramento Road a t  P a r k  
West Drive t o  Claude C .  Wood Company in  the amount o f  
$340,974.40 w i t h  f u l l  depth asphal t  concrete s t ruc tu ra l  
sec t ion  (Alternate  B )  a n d  Schedule 1, Median C u r b  a n d  
Gutter S o u t h  of E l m  S t r e e t ,  a n d  authorized the City Manager 
t o  reappropriate funds f o r  the project .  

The City Council was advised t h a t  t h i s  project  cons is t s  of 
pavement widening a n d  res t r ip ing  a l o n g  Lower Sacramento 
Road t o  provide l e f t  t u r n  pockets a t  the major 
in te rsec t ions  a n d  construction of t r a f f i c  s igna ls  a n d  
s t r e e t  improvement a t  the in te rsec t ion  of  Lower Sacramento 
Road a n d  Elm S t r e e t ,  including extension of the frontage 
r o a d  t o  E l m  S t r ee t .  

T ra f f i c  backed u p  from the s top  sign on Lower Sacramento 
Road a t  Pa rk  West Drive extends in to  the E l m  S t r e e t  
i n t e r sec t ion .  This wil l  i n t e r f e r e  w i t h  the operation of 
the new s i g n a l  a t  E l m  S t r e e t .  W i t h  the signal and the 
frontage r o a d  extension, the s top sign on Lower Sacramento 
Road i s  an  unnecessary t r a f f i c  control device. 

Plans a n d  spec i f ica t ions  f o r  t h i s  project  were approved on 
March 21 ,  1990. 

The City received one bid f o r  t h i s  pro jec t .  A bid 
tabulat ion was presented f o r  Council’s review. 

S t a f f  has reviewed the b i d  w i t h  Claude C .  Wood Company a n d  
sees n o  reasonable way t o  subs tan t ia l ly  reduce the cost  of 
the pro jec t .  Other potential  bidders were a l so  contacted.  
Apparently the volume of work presently underway o r  being 
b i d  precluded receiving additional bids. 

The t o t a l  cost  o f  t h e  project  a n d  recommended f u n d i n g  i s  
shown below. 

16 



C o n t i n u e d  A p r i l  4 ,  1990 
366 

i 

P r o j e c t  Cos ts  

F i n a l  Engineer ing  & City-Furn ished  
Signal  Materials 6 30,000 
Cons t ruc t ion  C o n t r a c t  341,000 
Cont ingencies  & Cons t ruc t ion  Engineer ing  34,000 

$405,000 

F u n d  i n q  

A 1  ready Budgeted (non-FAU) 
Unappropriated TDA ( 1 2 4  F u n d )  
Unappropriated Gas Tax (32 F u n d )  
Church S t r e e t  Over lay  

Misc. Curb  & G u t t e r  ( 3 3  F u n d )  
Misc. Widening ( 3 3  F u n d )  
Lodi Avenue Overlay 

Misc. Water ,  Wastewater & Storm 

$ 31,600 
96,000 
17,800 
67,600 

14,600 
21,200 

142,000 

( p r o j e c t  was dropped i n  f a v o r  
of reconstruction/widening) 

( p r o j e c t  i s  n o t  ready;  w i l l  
rebudget  next y e a r )  

14,200 
$405,000 

Addressing the C i t y  Council  regard ing  the  m a t t e r  were: 

Esther Munoz, 2933 Park Oak Drive, Lodi 
w h o  asked t h a t  f u t u r e  growth be a p a r t  of 
the p lanning  for  t h i s  p r o j e c t  and t h a t  the 
C i t y  work w i t h  s c h o o l s  r ega rd ing  an 
educa t i  on program concern ing  t h i s  
i n t e r s e c t i o n  

Caro le  Johnson,  3000 Park O a k  Dr ive ,  Lodi 
who asked t h a t  t h e  s t o p  s i g n s  no t  be removed 
on Lower Sacramento Road a t  Park West Drive 
a s  p a r t  o f  t h e  s u b j e c t  p r o j e c t .  

CALIFORNIA, JOINT POWERS 
INSURANCE AUTHORITY UPDATE 

CC-21.1 ( e )  A s s i s t a n t  C i t y  Manager J e r r y  Glenn p resen ted  a s t a t u s  
r e p o r t  o f  the  C i t y ' s  l i a b i l i t y  s e l f - i n s u r a n c e  program and 
p resen ted  the C i t y  Council wi th  a r e b a t e  check i n  the  
amount o f  $78,312.00. 

A D  J 0 U R N l l E  N T There be ing  no f u r t h e r  bus iness  t o  come be fo re  t h e  
C i t y  Counci l ,  Mayor S n i d e r  adjourned the  meeting a t  
approximate ly  10:15 p.m. 

ATTEST : - 

Ci tv  Clerk 

17 


